February 9, 2012

SEIU 721 Comprehensive Settlement Agreement with the County of Riverside

1. TERM -5 year contract (03/01/2012 - 12/01/2016)

2. Pension Reform
a. Retirement Formulas
f. Tier I - All employees hired prior to the County’s contract amendment with CalPERS,

that occurs on or after 12/01/2011, shall retain the 3% @60 formula.

ii._Tier Il - All employees hired after the County’s. contract amendment.with-CalPERS,

that occurs on or after 12/01/2011, shall have a retirement formula based on 2%@60.

i i i @ ‘%w
b. Pension Contributions II"aD“Z.Dll
i. Any employee hired on or after 12/61/26:1, or has hot yet become vested by

completing five years of service by $2/63/2041, il be required to pay their EPMC for
the duration of their employment.
. Any employee already vested after completing five years of service prior to
12/01/2011, will begin a phased-in EPMC pick-up (not to exceed 8%) as follows:
a. December 2011 - 3% (total of 3%) in PP#26-2011
b. July 2012 - 3% (total of 5%) in PP#16-2012
c. July 2013 - 2% (total of 8%) in PP#04-2013

c. Retirement Calculations
i. Employees hired prior to the CalPERS amendment in 2(a}{i) above shall maintain a
retirement calculation based upon the single highest year with no max cap.
ii. Employees hired after the CalPERS amendment in 2(a){ii) shall receive a retirement
calculation based upon the three (3) highest year average. wrhh a A0Y, max cap O
(a$ allowed by Cai PERS),

3. Added Salary Steps & Advanced Grade Recognition in lieu of pension contributions:

Added Salary Steps — incumbents at the top step of their salary ranges for at least one (1) year on
the effective dates shall immediately receive the increases.

a. One (1} salary step will be added to the top of all salary ranges July 2012 (PP#15-2012). _,\
b. One (1) salary step will be added to the top of all salary ranges July 2014 (PP#15-2014). 6“'
' Coiﬂ'mnus ?7""/\ W

Advanced Grade Recognition — Employees with five (5) years or more of service as ofﬁ/01/2011.
and at the top step of their respective salary range shall receive the following payments:

a. March 2012 (PP#07-2012} - Single payment of one thousand doliars ($1,000.00).

b. January 2013 (PP#03-2013) - Single payment of one thousand dofiars'(sl,OO0.00).

v

Page 1l of3 ' _ |
S _ ' ’;,ML

02[0




4. Benefits ~
a. FLEX Benefit Credits — Effective PP#26 {November) of each year, employees participating in
a County offered health plan shail receive an increase in their FLEX benefits equal to the
percent increases in the Kaiser family medical plan rates, but not to exceed a total FLEX

henefit credit of $823 a month.

In addition, if employees in the Management, Unrepresented & Confidential Resolution @
\
receive additional increases in flexible benefit credits, the value of those increases shall be

given to SEIU represented employees on the same date and in the same increment, not to
exceed the total monthly flexible benefit credit that was added. {ujente " M/ﬁnﬁi’*‘k*‘/ u"'ef)

b. Short-Term Disability — Effective 01/01/2013, all SEIU represented employees, excluding the
Supervisory Unit, shall receive Class 2 STD benefits (60% of pay up to S461.64 weekly)

* 5. Fairness Agreement — County’s proposal in TCE, except agreement would only apply to LIUNA
represented employees, with the exception of FLEX benefit credits listed in 4(a) above.

6. Resume Step/Merit Increases - Effective 07/01/2012, all SEIU represented employees shall have their
step/merit increases restored in one-step increments on their anniversary dates.

Effective 07/01/2014 and continuing thereafter, SEIU represented employees shall receive their
step/merit-increases in two-step increments on their anniversary dates.

7. Add Two Lower Salary Steps — Add two (2) lower salary steps to ali SEIU classifications.

8. General Wage Increases — All employees shall receive COLA’s as follows:
2.0% effective PP#15-2013 (July 2013).

2.0% effective PP#15-2014 (July 2014).

2.0% effective PP#15-2015 (July 2015},

2.0% effective PP#02-2016 (January 2016).

S

9. Salary Compaction — Union’s proposal as attached. The parties agree to meet on a yearly basis to
discuss and identify any SEIU represented classification impacted by the LIUNA salary increases.

10. Parity & Retiree Medical Benefits — The parties agree to meet & confer on the issues in July 2014. The
Union agrees that AB 646 shall not apply to these discussions.

11. Registered Nurses Bargaining Unit Issues ~ RN Side Letter Agreement signed on 12/16/2011 shall be
included in the MOU. Employees in RN classifications specifically affected by this side letter agreement
shall not receive any additional increases in 2012 outside of the parameters of the side letter agreement .
other than the FLEX credit increase and the Advanced Grade Recognition. All other increases throughout ,.y'\
the term of this MOU shall apply. ' {

bl
Page 2 of 3 03«1 ot '2 .

0




Amend Article 28 — Special Unit Provisions, Section 1{A){4) RN License to Practice/Disciplinary Action

as follows:

If the employee is unable to meet the license requirements of Article 28, Section 1{A), he/she shall not be
allowed to continue working and shall immediately be deemed to have applied for and obtained an
unpaid leave of absence for up to thirty (30} calendar says, during which time the employee shallf take ofl
reasonable steps to have his/her license reinstated. If upon expiration of the thirty {30) days the
employee has failed to have his/her license reinstated he/she will be deemed to have applied for and
obtained an additionaf leave of absence of up to fifteen {15) calendar days, during which the County may
take action to separate employment pursuant to Article 11.

12. Inclusion of Side Letters & Tentative Agreements — All such letters & agreements obtained during the
2010-2011 MOU shall be included. All TA’s and additional benefits/language provided in the TCE shall
he honored by both parties and included in the new MOU. All other language shall remain unchanged,
except for mutually agreed upon corrections to formatting. The parties further agree that the provisions
of the anti-strike clause shall be reinstated under Article 14.

Amend TA on Article 17 as follows: _
DELETE: No employee shall be subject to discipline for violating any dress code that is not included in this
article. In exchange for this deletion, the County agrees to provide the Union with copies of all existing

dress codes in-efeetas it IO IR,

ADD: Employees in a department that requires a specific uniform standard, such as the Sheriff or Fire
Departments, shall not be alfowed to wear union-dffiliated 1D badge holders, lanyards, wristbands, lapel
pins, and/or buttons (not to exceed two {2) inches in diameter) on their uniforms. in exchange, the
County shall provide additional prémium pay to employees in the Transportation Department (see

attached). ,

n
% Ny
13, PERB Cases ~ Both parties agree to dismiss their ULP’s solely related to these negotiations. The parties '
will compile a formal list of such charges/complaints with' {3 days after the ratification/adoption @
of this tentative agreement and shal! jointly withdraw those charges no later than 8 days after

the date the list has been finalized by the parties. Sm&(@, )
: 3

This tentative agreement is subject to the ratification of the entire MOU by the SEIU members and the
adoption of the Board of Supervisors.

Signed this q ‘\&; day of February 2012.

T?wwrbé:}w/ | WMD’L\M “

Brian McArthur ' Wendy Thomas

County of Riverside SEIU Local 721

Page 3 of 3




-
COW~NNDOTHA WN

DA D DDADNDGOWWWWLWWWWMNN NN R '
NOORRINRSOOIOGROR IS0 IonrdNENIsIsarsan

SEJU 721 Comprehensive Settlement Agreement with County of Riverside 02/09/2012

ARTICLE 30
PARITY STUDIES

Section 2.  Salary Compaction

During the term of this agreement, the maximum base salary of a supervisory
classification shall be maintained at a minimum rate of five and one-half percent (5.5%)
above that received by their highest paid subordinate classification. Salary adjustments
following the guidelines set forth in Section 2(A) and {B) shall be made to any
supervisory classification that is determined to be compacted during the term of this
agreement with the exception that such adjustments will become effective the first day
of the pay period following within sixty (60) days of the date the SEIU Compaction
Evaluation Form was submitted to the County. [Language moved from subsection
C of this section & adjusted according to Side Letter obtained on 12/01/2010}

At no time shall reductions in the hourly rates of pay or salary ranges in any subordinate
classification result in any reductions in the hourly rates of pay or salary ranges of any
employee in the Supervisory Unit. [Language moved from subsection B of this

section]

A. Salary Adjustments due to Compaction. EffectiveJuly-1-2010-the-salary+anges

for—all--s Supervisory classifications requiring salary adjustments due to
compaction will be adjusted as follows:

a.  Classifications with 0.01% - 2.70% compaction will have one (1)
additional step added to the top of their salary ranges.

b. Classifications with 2.71% ~ 5.42% compaction will have two (2)
additional steps added to the top of their salary ranges.

C. Classifications with greater than 5.42% compaction will have the
overall percentage of compaction factored into a new salary range
and have two (2) additional steps added to the top of their salary
ranges. _

B. Effective Date of Salary Adjustments Resolulion—of Existing Compaction
Issues. Incumbents of any supervisory classification that are at the maximum
step of the salary range prior to any adjustments due to compaction shall receive

addﬁtenakwre—@}—step—#weaee—eﬁeewe%teeembep%@—zm the additional

step increases added to their classification under salary adjustment (a) or BVL
(b) above to immediately return these tenured employees to the top step of the

Page 1 of 2




OO~ Oh LN

SEIU 721 Comprehensive Settlement Agreement with County of Riverside 02/09/2012

new salary range.

Incumbents of any supervisory classification that are not at the maximum step of
the salary range prior to any adjustments due to compaction, but whose
classification requires a new salary range estabfished under the guidelines set
forth in (c) above shall be compensated at their current step on the new salary
range until their regularly scheduled step increase date and following the
provisions for step advances set forth in Section 1 of Article 5. The-effective

date-of such-compensationshallbe-July1-2010-

fncumbents of any supervisory classification listed above that are not at the
maximum step of the salary range prior to any adjustments due to compaction
and whose classification adds new steps to the salary range under the guidelines
set forth in (a) or (b) above shall remain at their current step until their regular
step increases-resume date and following the provisions for step advances
set forth in Section 1 of Article 5.

s&law—raﬂges—e#any—emaleyee—m%e—&me{wew—wm—[mnguage moved up in

same section of this section]

eendmen— [Language just moved above WIthm same sectlon of this article]

Page 2 of 2




— .

SO 00 ] N e LY D

b
[

S R B RO K
NG N e S

b2
3 b b

SEIU Proposal — Inclusion of Sxde Letter 07/05/201 1 o
RECEIVED
UL 05 W 0G¢SFA

The parties agree that the following Side Letter to the 2010-2011 MOU signed on 06/27/2011 shall
be included in Article 4 — Workweek, Overtime and Premium Pay of the successor agreement:

Section 2. __Overtime.

A. Overlime.

2. Transportation Department Classifications. Any employee in the Transportation

Department who is required to work extra shifts and/or hours beyond their regular shift

pattern due fo an emergency situation as declared by emergency personnel (911

dispatchers) or their supervisors, shall be paid at one and one half (1 %) their regular

~ rate of pay for such time worked, whether or not such work would qualify as overtime
- pursuant to the provisions of the FLSA_

This tentative agreement is subject to the ratification of the entire MOU by the SEIU members and
the deption of the Beard of Supervisors.

vwee D C::%:m‘”? o Wew Lo,

En McArthur T Wendy Thomas

- County of Riverside _ SEIU Local 721

Signedon_July S 7 a0

Page1ofl |




